

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,
PETITIONER,

V.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MICHAEL VARCO IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Michael Varco
Counsel of Record and
Amicus Curiae
P.O. Box 2548
Reston, VA 20195
(703) 635-7903
m_varco@yahoo.com

September 29, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Digital Age Does Not Necessitate Changes to the Third-Party Doctrine.	7
A. Justice Sotomayor’s Suggestion in <i>Jones</i> to Reconsider the Third-Party Doctrine Overlooks What the Government Learns from Other Sources and How Crime Harms Victims.	8
B. Cell Phone Users Have More Control Over Providing CSLI to Service Providers Than Crime Victims May Have Over Revealing Sensitive Information About Themselves.	13
C. The Third-Party Doctrine Is More Important Than Ever in the Digital Age Because of “Substitution Effects”	14
D. Laws Are the Best Way to Address Privacy Issues with the Third-Party Doctrine.	18

E. Markets Also Respond to Privacy Concerns from the Public.	19
II. The Past Use of Tracking Dogs to Determine Historical Location Information Is Analogous to Acquiring Historical CSLI.....	20
III. People Lack a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Historical CSLI.....	22
A. Before December 2010, Many Sources (e.g., FCC Rules, News, Manuals, Patents, and Movies) Informed the Public that Cell Phones Provided CSLI to Third Parties.....	23
B. Today, People Have More Reasons to Know Their Cell Phones Provide CSLI to Third Parties.....	25
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015)	11
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. SACB</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	21, 22
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 125 S.Ct. 834 (2005)	21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).	22
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	7
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 5, 22
<i>United States v. Diaz-Castaneda</i> , 494 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 104 S.Ct. 1652 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	7, 8, 10, 11, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).	15
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 103 S.Ct. 2637 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Walraven</i> , 892 F.2d 972 (10th Cir. 1989).	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 6, 11, 18, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 4, 11, 16, 17

U.S. Const. amend. IVpassim

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 20.18 23, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accenture, *Banking Technology Vision 2017*,
https://www.accenture.com/t20170322T205838Z_w_/us-en/_acnmedia/PDF-47/Accenture-Banking-Technology-Vision-2017.pdf#zoom=50. 16

ACLU, *Cell Phone Location Tracking Laws By State*, <https://www.aclu.org/issues/privacy-technology/location-tracking/cell-phone-location-tracking-laws-state?redirect=map/cell-phone-location-tracking-laws-state>..... 18

Apple, *Find My iPhone*,
<https://www.apple.com/icloud/find-my-iphone>. 25

Apple, *iPhone User Guide* (2009),
https://manuals.info.apple.com/MANUALS/0/MA616/en_US/iPhone_iOS3.1_User_Guide.pdf..... 7, 24

	Page(s)
Ariel Barkhurst, <i>Robbers turn to rental cars to avoid detection</i> , AZ Sentinel, Apr. 12, 2012, http://articles.sun-sentinel.com/2012-04-03/news/fl-rental-cars-used-in-robberies-20120402_1_rental-cars-rental-vehicles-surveillance-cameras	17
AT&T, <i>AT&T Transparency Report</i> , http://about.att.com/content/csr/home/frequently-requested-info/governance/transparencyreport.html	8
Blake E. Reid, Comment, <i>Substitution Effects: A Problematic Justification for the Third-Party Doctrine of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 8 J. ON TELECOMM. & HIGH TECH. L. 613 (2010).....	14
Ctr. for Medicare and Medicaid Serv., OMB No. 0938-0008, https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/CMS-Forms/CMS-Forms/downloads/cms1490s-english.pdf	9
Devin Dwyer et al., <i>Rape Kit Testing Backlog Thwarts Justice for Victims</i> , ABC News, May 20, 2010, http://abcnews.go.com/Politics/sexual-assault-victims-congress-solve-rape-kit-backlog/story?id=10701295	10
FBI, <i>Crime in the United States 2015</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2015/crime-in-the-u.s.-2015/tables/table-1	12

	Page(s)
FCC, <i>FCC Report to Congress on the Deployment of E-911 Phase II Services By Tier III Service Providers</i> (Mar. 23, 2005), https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachm/attach/DOC-257626A1.pdf	23
James Barron, <i>How a Son of Sam Detective Realized ‘This Has Got to Be the Guy’</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2017, https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/06/nyregion/son-of-sam-killings-david-berkowitz.html	16
Kim C. Thornton, <i>Bloodhounds</i> (1998)	5, 21
Libelium, <i>Meshlium Xtreme Technical Guide</i> , (v. 7.3, July 2017), http://www.libelium.com/downloads/documentation/meshlium_technical_guide.pdf	20
M. Licea, <i>Serial killer with shipping container dungeon: My victims had it coming</i> , N.Y. Post, Sept. 9, 2017, http://nypost.com/2017/09/09/serial-killer-says-he-was-trying-to-save-woman-he-kept-in-shipping-container	19
Mark Bergen, <i>Google Will Stop Reading Your Emails for Gmail Ads</i> , Bloomberg Tech., June 23, 2017, https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2017-06-23/google-will-stop-reading-your-emails-for-gmail-ads	19
NACVB, <i>Crime Victim Compensation: An Overview</i> , http://www.nacvcb.org/index.asp?bid=14	9

	Page(s)
Nat'l Archives, <i>From Benjamin Franklin to Richard Jackson, 25 June 1764</i> , https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Franklin/01-11-02-0064	21
Nate Anderson, <i>How “cell tower dumps” caught the High Country Bandits – and why it matters</i> , ARS Technica, Aug. 29, 2013, https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2013/08/how-cell-tower-dumps-caught-the-high-country-bandits-and-why-it-matters	20
Orin Kerr, <i>Symposium: Carpenter and the Eyewitness Rule</i> , SCOTUSblog, (Aug. 4, 2017, 1:39 PM), http://www.scotusblog.com/2017/08/symposium-carpenter-eyewitness-rule	11
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 561 (2009)	14
RAINN, <i>What is a Rape Kit?</i> , https://www.rainn.org/articles/rape-kit	10
Ryan Hutchins, <i>Cell phone tracking software helps police, emergency workers</i> , NJ.com, Jun. 22, 2009, http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2009/06/cell_phone_tracking_software_h.html	25
Sup. Ct. D.C., <i>Crime Victims Compensation Program Brochure</i> , http://www.dccourts.gov/internet/documents/CVCP_Brochure.pdf	9

<i>Suspect in Kelsey Smith's Death Charged with Murder, Kidnapping</i> , FoxNews.com, June 7, 2007, http://www.foxnews.com/story/2007/06/07/suspect-in-kelsey-smith-death-charged-with-murder-kidnapping.html	24
Tara C. Jatlaoui et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance - United States, 2013</i> , MMWR, Nov. 25, 2016, http://dx.doi.org/10.15585/mmwr.ss6512a1	9
The Recruit (Touchstone Pictures 2003).....	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Health Insurance Coverage in the US: 2015</i> , 1, https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2016/demo/p60-257.pdf	9
U.S. Patent No. 5,519,760 (filed June 22, 1994).....	24
U.S. Patent No. 7,515,578 abs. (filed May 8, 2006).	24
U.S. Patent No. 8,073,460 (filed Mar. 29, 2007).....	24
<i>Uber not the only ride-hailing company with sights set on driverless cars</i> , AP, Sept. 18, 2016, https://www.cbsnews.com/news/uber-not-the-only-ride-hailing-company-with-sights-set-on-driverless-cars-lyft/	17
Uber, <i>Ride</i> , https://www.uber.com/ride	25
Verizon, <i>United States Report</i> , http://www.verizon.com/about/portal/transparency-report/us-report	8
Wash. Univ. in St. Louis, <i>Rape Trauma Syndrome</i> , https://rsvpcenter.wustl.edu/learn-more/rape-trauma-syndrome	12

YouTube, *The Heist: Make Experience Your
Business* | Adobe Experience Cloud,
[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_KOuli
SqSJo](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_KOuli
SqSJo)..... 14
